

2d Civil No. B174254

COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN

EVE STERNLIGHT COHEN, as Co-
Special Administrator of the Estate of Sara
Sternlight and as Co-Trustee of the
Sternlight Family Trust, including subtrusts,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

BANK LEUMI LE-ISRAEL (SWITZERLAND),
a Swiss business entity, form unknown, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. SC 075 491,
Honorable Paul G. Flynn, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FAGELBAUM & HELLER LLP
Philip Heller, PLC, No. 113938
Jerald Fagelbaum, No. 92584
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2050
Los Angeles, California 90067-3168
Telephone: (310) 286-7666 / Fax: (310) 286-7086

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Marc J. Poster, No. 48493
Feris M. Greenberger, No. 93914
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Eve Sternlight Cohen, as Co-Special
Administrator of the Estate of Sara Sternlight and as Co-Trustee of the
Sternlight Family Trust, including subtrusts

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	3
LEGAL DISCUSSION	6
I. THIS LAWSUIT SHOULD BE REINSTATED BECAUSE MS. COHEN HAS SHOWN THAT BANK LEUMI'S CONTACTS WITH CALIFORNIA ARISING OUT OF THE SALIENT FACTS EASILY WARRANT THE EXERCISE OF SPECIFIC JURISDICTION.	6
A. California And United States Supreme Court Jurisprudence Support Exercising Long-Arm Jurisdiction On The Broadest Possible Basis Consistent With Constitutional Considerations.	6
B. Bank Leumi's Undeniable California Contacts Giving Rise To This Lawsuit Make The Exercise Of Specific Jurisdiction Appropriate Here.	9
1. The opening brief fairly characterizes the record.	10
2. The undisputed core facts of the continuous business relationship between the Bank and Ms. Fabe support the exercise of specific jurisdiction.	12
C. The Bank Tacitly Concedes That If Minimum Contacts Are Established, Then Requiring It To Submit To California's Jurisdiction Would Not Be Unreasonable.	17
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO ENFORCE THE FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES THAT BANK LEUMI PUT FORTH AS AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR DISMISSAL.	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
American Cemwood Corp. v. American Home Assurance Co. (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 431	18
Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	4
Archdiocese of Milwaukee v. Superior Court (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 423	19
Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court (1987) 480 U.S. 102 [107 S.Ct. 1026, 94 L.Ed.2d 92]	1, 8, 9, 14
Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Com. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 352	4
Ballard v. Savage (9th Cir. 1995) 65 F.3d 1495	15
Bancomer, S.A. v. Superior Court (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1450	5
Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz (1985) 471 U.S. 462 [105 S.Ct. 2174, 85 L.Ed.2d 528]	16, 17
Carretti v. Italpast (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1236	8
City of Long Beach v. Farmers & Merchants Bank (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 780	3, 4
Davey v. Southern Pacific Co. (1897) 116 Cal. 325	4
DVI, Inc. v. Superior Court (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1080	7
Elam v. Elam (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 1013	5
Gutierrez v. Givens (S.D.Cal. 1998) 1 F.Supp.2d 1077	15

Haskell v. Carli (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 124	4
Hunt v. Superior Court (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 901	22
Integral Development Corp. v. Weissenbach (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 576	17
J.B. Aguerre, Inc. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co. (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 6	20
Kasel v. Remington Arms Co. (1972) 24 Cal.App.3d 711	5
Low v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co. (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1532	5
Malone v. Equitas Reinsurance Ltd. (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1430	7
Mansour v. Superior Court (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1750	7
Mexico, S.A. v. Superior Court (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 91	7
Rappleyea v. Campbell (1994) 8 Cal.4th 975	20, 21
Resolution Trust Corp. v. First of America Bank (C.D.Cal. 1992) 796 F.Supp. 1333	14
San Mateo County Coastal Landowners' Assn. v. County of San Mateo (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 523	4
Sibley v. Superior Court (1976) 16 Cal.3d 442	7, 19
Stangvik v. Shiley Inc. (1991) 54 Cal.3d 744	18
United California Bank v. First Bank of Oak Park (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 439	12, 13
VirtualMagic Asia, Inc. v. Fil-Cartoons, Inc. (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 228	16

Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.
(1996) 14 Cal.4th 434

3, 6, 16, 17

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 410.10

19

Code of Civil Procedure section 906

20
